
J ELECT.IO.NS: l.WPA of'f'ie i als and employees eligible t o se·!'ve as judges 
and e~erks o£ election s except_in certain places. 

2.No penalty for persona serving as judges and clerks 
who are disqualified by reason of emplGyment. 

3.Governor does not have control of' election boards and 
election officials but may properly direct such election 
officials to execute the laws. 

lmn . Lloyd c. ~t rk, 
Governor 

July 30, 1930 

Jefferso~ City , U sour1 

De. r -.: overnors 

:.e nr e in receipt of your r equest of todAy , wr.ich re­
qlto et r cad:s as f ollo as 

"I would a ppr eciate i t if ~ou will let me 
Lavo t o y an op.i.nion on tl e fol~owing 
que st i ons . 

"1. Do tho ::>tatt.ttea of Missouri prohi-
bit tho u~o of \L A officials and omplo) ees ­
as judges and clerks of Elections , inc lud­
ing PrL~ariea, 1n t e ~tate, and, if so, 
what pen&ltie s are provided for violations? 

"2. \.hat power:. ru..s t e ·· o"ernor to or der 
dloction _oards and otl •er off1cinlo in 
cr..arge of .!.lections to observe t l e Law with 
r espect t o t he I rir ary Election on ~~esday , 
Au rus t 2nd . " 

Since your reques t does not state where it is nroposed 
t ) use t;;tJA officials and employees as jud ·os and clerks · of elec­
tions, \10 will set fortl .. t he qualifications of judges and clerl<s 
of e lect1o 1s in t he vnri 0us vot ing distri cts of t t.e s tate . 



-- I 

, 
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section 10287, R.s. Mo , 1929 provides in part aa fo~owaa 

• The judges and clerk s for pr imary election s 
held under this arti cle ahal.l be a ppoi nted 
1n the aame marmer, and posaeaa the same 
qualitioat1ona and c onsist o~ the same num­
ber as judges and clerks of general. eleo•· 
tiona 1n thia statet " 

Section 1.0207 1 R . s . t•o . l £.29 reads as followas 

• No person ahall be qual ified to act aa a 
judge or clork of any eleet~on unleaa he 
aball b e le~ally entit led to vote a t such 
election, and ahall moreover be able to 
read and write. (R. s . 1919, Section 4777.)" 

The foregoing qualifications would appl y to judgea and 
qlerk a in all voting precincts except thoae hereinafter ape­
c1tioally pointed out ae being except1ona to the ge n eral rul.e . 

Section 10671, R. s. Uo. 1929 aets o~t the qua11fioat1ona 
for jud.gea and cl..e r ka in olecti ona held in c1t1Gs con taining 
100,000 inhabi tants or over. sai d qu~ficationa a re t J erein 
aet fqrtb 1n t rA following l anguage s 

•sa~6 bonrd of el ec tion commiasioners st£11 
a t l east e~ty days prior t o t l e first c i t y 
or .stato elec tion after this arti cle bec omes 
a law, and a t l ea ' t sixty y s pr ior to e ach 
presidentia l elec tion thereafter select and 
choose four e lectors aa judges or election, 
t-or eaob precinet 1n such c ity. They must 
be citizens ot t he United States and entitled 
to vote in the city at t he next general elec­
tion , and t h e y must be men or women of good 
repute and cr o.~ac ter who can apeak, read and 

, 
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wr1 to the Lnt;l 1s! lanJUtl~e, anct ... a skill e d 
1n tl10 1our rundamontal ruloa of ar1thl .• o­
t1c , ~n ~iCj rnus t oe of ;ood understand­
ing and ca pabl e . 'L• o ~~ xru st el ther r eside or 
be emplo~ od or have a pl uce of bus1.uess 1n 
t he ward for 1tucL the~ u.r e celoo ted t o act ; 
and. tl~ey mu a t no t. ho l d any of1'1oo or EC~nlo,y • 
... ont under t ho lJ j_ted : .... ;..~tes . tl..e state of 
Uissour1, or under tf'o coun ty or c1 ti'J 1n 
whio. • uc.r. a l e c t _on i a to oe h eld, o.n<.l the'y 
mu~t not be c and1dnt e· f or any o flee at the 
next ensu!dg election . ~\vo clerk o o f elee­
t~on for eac. prec inc t Shall be ael octed 
\'71 th.in tne same time 'b7 said boar"l, &.nd s ' all 
posseaa the a .e qua l ! f1eatlons as t . o jud~es . " 

Sec t ion 10667. R. S. l!o . 1029 describes the qual 1.f1cat1one 
for juusGs anc c l e rka of e l ections i n cruntie of 100,000 to 150 , 000 
populati on. Said q 1t1l i.ficat1o 1s aro not. 1·ort i n t • e ~ollowing 
lalY~age : 

0 Sh1c' boar<.~ of e l ection co;:rJllissio 1era a• all 
a t l east sixty ~a pr1 r to t he fi r s t nr &­
s ..i.de nt1al 4.:llec t:Lon a .ft or tb.ia arti cle be­
co 1es a 1 u , unc at 1east $1Xty c ay o pr ior 
to each pr~side. tlal election t ereaftor, se­
lect ~n' choose £ou r electors as judgeo o f 
eloctio.1 , 101~ eacr. preo i..oct 1n sucl.t c ount y . 
Tho:, r.tus't bG c1 tizens of i.-he U 1! ted :jtat e s 
anc· en t i tled to vote in t. •. ·a countj a t the 
noxt prj_~~.:.ar}' or ge.t.1orul e l oc tion , and U.e.> must 
be man a na wo".:en ot' ;ood r epo..1te und c l ara oter 
who can spet.Jt , ro .. c. and rl. t e t;be En ·litu lo.n­
,;;~.;.t~.3e • 'l': ... c:r mu s t rosiCAe 1n 1.he precinc t 1'or 
which t ... e.~ t...ro aelec ted to act J anu t .to:, must 
not .uol C y o ... .flce or etn.ployncnt under the 
Unite.d ,,te.tes, t .1..e s tute or Lti aoour1, . or under 
t ! e county in wlucl· such eleo t lon is to be 
h e l d , anc'l t ney must not be co.nd ida'tes f er any 
o1f!ce at t he next onsu1n . election for any 
federal , a 1·.a o . or count .. off1co. ~ro clerk s 
of e lection for &c t prec~1ct uh6-;l l .e Relectod 



Hon. Lloyd c . Stark -~ 

within the same tt:ne b y said board , and 
shall possess the e e qual1t1cat1ona 
as the judges . • 

Section 5 , P• 241, Laws of 11aeour1, 1937, aets torth 
the qualification s of judges and clerks of eleotiona held ~ 
cities of eoo.ooo or over. Said qualifications are therein 
det1ned ae f'ollowaa 

"Said board of election commiaaion era Shall 
at l east sixty daye prior t o each pr-esidential 
election thereafter select and choose four 
el.eetors as jud.gea ot election, f or each pre­
cinct in auoh city. '!·hey must bo citizen• of 
t Le United States a.nd entitled to vote 1n the 
city at the next gener l election, and they 
muat be aen or women of good repute and charac­
ter who can speak, r ead and write the Engliah 
langua3e, ana. skilled 1n t he f our fundamental 
r\llea ot aritl:metic, and they must be ot good 
understanding and capable. ~ey must reside 
or be employed or have a plaee or 'bus1neo• 1n 
t be ward for w:~oh they are selected to act; 
and they mllst not bold any office or e~~.ploy­
ment under t he U ited Stat oo, tt..o a tate of t!ia­
eouri, or under the county or city 1n which ouch 
electi.on ia to be held, and ti oy must not be 
cancU.datea tor any o.t'tice at the next enaui.J:lg 
election. Two clerks of electLon for each pre­
cinct aball be aelected within the ace time 
bJ' aaid board• and abal.l poaeeaa the same qual1-
t'1cat1ona as the judge•• • 

Section 7, P• 29W~ Laws of Missouri • 1937, aets ~orth tm 
qualifications of judgea and clerks in elections held 1n citiea 
of 300 ,000 to 700,000 in t h e f ollowing l~guage s 

•s.1ect~on of judges and clerka•qualificationa. 
Said board ot election commi.ss:O nera &ball at 
least a1xty days prior to the tirat city or 
atate eleoUon at'ter this artic~e becomes a law, 
and at l east sixty days prior to e&.e!• presiden­
ti.al election thereafter, select and c hoo• 
rour electors as judges ot election tor eaeh 
precinct in such city. They must be c1t1~ena 
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ot tbe Uni ted Staten and entitled to vote 
in the city at the next general e leotion • . 
and thej· muat be men or women of ~ood re• 
pute and characHer who can apeak, re d and 
wr1 te the Bngl 1ar lanBUage , and b • ak1llod 
1n t he .tour t"'undrunenuU. rulea ot ar1tl:x::1et1e, 
and they must be ot nood ur.deratanding and 
capable• ~ey muat either reaide or be ~­
ployed or h ~ • a place of bue1neaa 1n the 

. ward for which t hey are ••lected to actJ 
and they muat not bold any office or em­
plo,ment under the United Stat••• the atate 
ot IU.aaouri, or under the county or c1tJ 1D 
Wb1ch auch eloctlon 1a to be bel d , and thtt7 
muat not be cancUdatea t or any office at the 
next ensuing election. Two clerka of eleot1on 
.tor eaon precinct ahall b• aelected within tne 
aame ~1 1!.~ by said board, and eball poa .. a a the 
aamo q~Z1cat1ona ao t he judgea. • 

Section 6 , P• 231, Lawa ot IU.oaour1, 19315, deaoribea the 
qual.1t 1ca tiona ot judge a and ol.erk-a of election• 1n count1ea of 
200, 000 to ~o,ooo :population, 1n the following lan~"U~gea 

·~o person a; ~l~ be qual1t1ed t o aot aa judge 
or olerk of any reg1•trat1on or election un-
leaa he or abo aba~l be legal~y enti tled to 
ro8j. ;;~ t r a nd vote at t.L:e next primary, apec1al 
Qr general election hel d t ter the regiatration, 
and they muat be en or women o r good repute and 
character 1lho can apeak, read · and wr1 te the 
gllah lan g e . 'they must re•1de 1n the pre­
cinct for which theJ are aelected to act , aD4 
they muet not hold any oft'i ce or employment un­
der the Uni ted State•• t h.e State ot Mla110ur1. 
or under the county or city 1n wh1oh aucb elec­
tion 1a to bo held• and they muet not be oaDM.• 
cia. tea, t'or arry o t t1ce at t he nut ensuing eleo­
Uon £or SDY federal , a tate, counq • or townah1p 
o t tice or office 1n any oi ty 1n eaid oount'J ocm­
ta1n1ng more -tban ten thousand 1nhab1tonta. Be­
ins a ootary pu blic ehall be no d iaqualitication 
for judge or clerk. ~o person &hall e appointed 

., 
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nor serve as judge or c l erk 1n any elec-
tion or registratio_l who has been convicted 
ot any offense punishabl e ~ imprisonment 
1n the penitentiary, or who has been con­
victed and con£1ned in any county jail, work­
house , penitentiw:•y 0 1 .. r .. ou.Je of correction 
within five yoars prior to such appointr:lent. " 

• 
1 t will bo seen .from the foregoing t.ba. t an e lector 1 s oc­

cupatio . or cmpl oy.oent does not enter into his qual ifications 
to serve as jucge or clerk of an election except 1n electiona 
of c1ticts Qf a populat i on o.f 100, 000, or over, in counties of 
more than 100, 000 and lese tJ...an 150, 000 popul ation , 1n citi e s 
of a population of 600,000 or over , 1n cities of popul ation of 
Z>OO, OOO to 700, 000 and 1n counti es of 20v , OOO to 400 1 000 popu­
l ation . I n t!.e foregoin T excepted cases , t l.e law requlrea that 
judges and clerk s of e l ec t i ons "mus t no t hol d any office or 
employment under tre United Sta tes . " khether \1.PA offic1a~a are 
employees of tle U~ited States i a a question of fac t , but our 
informat ion is that they ar e employees of t e U ited States . 
I f t hn t be true, which we are assuming , such officials and em­
pl oyees would not be eli i ble to serve a s judges and clerk s of 
elections in the excepted eases above noted, but woul d be eli~i­
blo in elections hel d 1n all o t lAer pl aces in the stat e . 

CO CLU. lU.~ 

I.t irs ~ therefore , t he opinion of thio o ,'flce t ha t ~/fA 
officials and employees a ro el13i ble t o serve us judges and 
clerks o f eleet~ons, including primaries, 1n all places 1n 
t .4 e state except the f ollowin¢ 1 Ci ties of loo. ooo population 
or over , counties of 100, 000 to 150, 000 populAtion, cities of 
600, 000 population or more , c1~1es of 300. 000 to 700, 000 popu­
l ation , and countie s of 200, 000 to 4uO, OOO population . 

II 

Your next i nqui17 is "'- 9 t o hether t here are any penaltie o 
provided Cor viol a tions of tr .. e pr ohi bi t i on s against \'IPA offici als 
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and employees oervin~ na judges and clerk s of e lect i ons . 

~e huve net; found any statute which prescribee a penalty 
for a person who in d.isqu l ifiod by reason o f ~uch e:nploym.ent from 
aorvint; ao juu ,o a nc.. clorlt of Wl election. 1~eitr cr ha..\ O we 
found any statute which proacri boa a penal~y a ~a1nst the appolnt-
1ng au t.no x•1t1es who appoint suc.t per •·on jud·se or c lerk of an 
election when such pe r aon i s d i squalif ied by r eason of empl oy­
men t f r o . norv .i.u :J i l l s uc h capocl ty . 

c ~ .c. ... J J. ' 

It io~ t herefore ., t he opinion of this office that t h or o 
is no penal t y provided by 1 w for persona earving as elec tion 
judses and cle rk3 who arc d isquali f ied by reason of being ~­
ploy ecs of t no United Statoa Government , nor is thore any pen­
alty pr ovi a e6. .a zainat t l ooe · o o.ppoi t•t persona thu o disqualifi ed , 
unless the Governor sees fit to exercise the power of removal 
vested in him by Sec. 1., p.326., Laws 1933. 

III 

Yo·ur next inquiry i s o. s t o w t powera tl:o '1overnor bas 
to orde r election boards or o£f1eials i n c l a r ge of elections 
to obse r ve the l aw with l'e spect to t ... e pr imary ele ction on 
Tuesda y , Au u s t 2 . 

We do no t find any specific statute ~iv1n ~ t !.e GovEtr nor 
a ny part1cu l ur power in co·mection w1 th t he c on t r ol o f election 
boards or other o f ficers 1n chnr ge of eleotio. ~ s as to the per­
formance of t ! o duties of oucn offi cers . 

. l!owever , the Governor io by tJ ~e provisi on s o f Se ction G, 
Article \' o1' t . e Constitu t ion o1' L.i esour1 , charr.;od with the du­
t ies oi' seeing tha t etl~ lawo arf) f al t h..fully exGeutod. !Uection 
laws ar-e a part o f t Le laws of t r .. e atate , tand , t he r ofore, t t'e 
Govort1or ia cLnrged i t h t he duty of seein · t hat auoh l awa are 
enforced. Tl~re i s no i nhi biti on a gainst t he Governor calling 
t he attention of t r ·e election official s t o tho election lawa 
and d1rect~n~ s uch of f icials to faithfUlly execute same . 
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It io, t het'efore, t h e opinion of t }"li s of fice that the 
Governor does not have any particul ar power to con t r ol oleo­
tion boards and other election officials in t . e discharge of 
the dutic;:~. of tr~eir of fices, but that the t•e i s 110 1nh1b1 t~on 
a3ain~t t e Governor directi1 ~ auc~ election officials to 
fa1 thful ly execute elec tion laws . ' 

Sinco y · u r r e quest for an opinion on t l.c a bove u..a t tera 
r ee.cr.ed us only todD.y, we ha vo been COlJ.pelod to .::.ake a hur­
r ied e.xam1m.t1o .. o f the law 1n order to coupl y n i t h your r e­
quest to~y. lwwJ vor, believe the abo vo correctly ana er a 
yo..tr queatiO.ISe 

Yours very truly 

LAJltU: H • Ki('f 
Asaistant At t orney General 

APPHG"vEDs 

J • • LlJ.t 
( ..-.c ting ) t torney General 


